

08-5368-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



M. PETER KUCK, individually,
and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN A. DANAHER III, I/O Comm CT Dept of Public Safety,
ALBERT J. MASEK, JR., I/O Commanding Ofcr CT Dept of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (New Haven)*

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
M. PETER KUCK**

To Be Argued By:

Rachel M. Baird, Attorney

RACHEL M. BAIRD, ATTORNEY
LAW OFFICE OF RACHEL M. BAIRD
379 Prospect Street
Torrington, Connecticut 06790-5238
Tel: (860) 626-9991

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 2

Preliminary Statement of the Case..... 3

Statement of the Relevant Facts..... 5

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

 I. Plaintiff’s Complaint States a Claim Showing Entitlement to Relief... 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. The District Court’s Decision and Order Does Not Accept the
 Alleged Facts as True and Draw All Reasonable Inferences 10

 1. Decision and Order Finding No. 1 10

 2. Decision and Order Finding No. 2 14

 3. Decision and Order Finding No. 3 15

 4. Decision and Order Finding No. 4 16

 i. First Mathews Factor..... 21

 ii. Second Mathews Factor 22

 iii. Third Mathews Factor 23

 5. Decision and Order Finding No. 5..... 28

 6. Decision and Order Finding No. 6..... 31

7. Decision and Order Finding No. 7.....	32
8. Decision and Order Finding No. 8.....	32
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff’s Request for Leave to Amend and Motions for Joinder and to Supplement the Complaint.....	33
A. Standard of Review	33
B. The Amended Complaint Amplifies the Complaint and Avoids Piecemeal Litigation	35
III. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Failing to Address the Impact of <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> on Plaintiff’s Claims	36
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	8, 34
<u>Boykin v. KeyCorp.</u> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8, 34
<u>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 16
<u>Connecticut v. Doehr</u> , 501 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 2105, 115 L.Ed.2d 1 (1991)..	18
<u>Cortese v. New Fairfield Bd. of Educ.</u> , 210 Fed.Appx. 83 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	32
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , _ U.S. _, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 182, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962).....	33
<u>GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Corp.</u> , 67 F. 3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<u>Goldstein v. Pataki</u> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 16, 34
<u>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</u> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<u>Gyadu v. Workers’ Compensation Com’n</u> , 129 F.3d 113 (1997)	16
<u>Iqbal v. Hasty</u> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 34
<u>Kassner v. 2nd Avenue Delicatessen Inc.</u> , 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<u>Krimstock v. Kelly</u> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982)	18

<u>Mackey v. Montrym</u> , 443 U.S. 1, 99 S.Ct. 2612, 61 L.Ed.2d 621 (1979).....	23
<u>Maloney v. Cuomo</u> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Miller v. Texas</u> , 153 U.S. 535 14 S.Ct. 874, 38 L.Ed. 812 (1894).....	38
<u>Natale v. Town of Ridgefield</u> , 170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<u>Nettis v. Levitt</u> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<u>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</u> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6 th Cir. 1992)	28
<u>Presser v. Illinois</u> , 116 U.S. 252, 6 S.Ct. 580, 29 L.Ed. 615 (1886).....	34, 38
<u>Quaratino v. Tiffany & Co.</u> , 71 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<u>Rabbitt v. Leonard</u> , 36 Conn.Supp. 108 (1979).....	23, 24, 25
<u>Silverman v. Barry</u> , 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	28, 29
<u>Smith v. McMann</u> , 417 F.2d 648 (C.A.N.Y. 1969).....	38
<u>Spool v. World Child Intern. Adoption Agency</u> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 34
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L.Ed. 588 (1876).....	37
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. ---, 128 S.Ct. 1830, --- L.Ed.2d --- (2008).....	35
<u>Van Dorsten v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</u> , 554 F.Supp.2d 285 (D.Conn. 2008).....	8

Weeks v. New York State (Div. of Parole),
273 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1988..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3) and (4) 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36f(b)(9) 9, 10, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-30..... 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-29(d) 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b) 10, 11, 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32(b) 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-227b..... 20

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) 33

Constitution

Connecticut Constitution, Art. 1, § 15 3
